The following pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared to comply with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, as promulgated by the SEC.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company and notes thereto
presented in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2016. The unaudited pro forma balance sheet and income statements are not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position and operating
results would have been had the TA Multifamily Portfolio and HS Industrial Portfolio acquisitions and sale of the Company’s common stock occurred on March 31,
2017 and January 1, 2016, respectively, nor are they indicative of future operating results of the Company.

10

Blackstone Real Estate Income Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2017
(Unaudited, in thousands, except per share amounts)

   April 2017
   BREIT   Common Stock   TA Multifamily   HS Industrial   BREIT
   Historical   Offering Proceeds   Acquisition   Acquisition   Pro forma
Assets
Investments in real estate, net   $ 150,092   $ —   $ 410,742   (b)   $ 386,601   (d)   $ 947,435
Investments in real estate-related securities   133,121   —   —   —   133,121
Cash and cash equivalents   185,749   173,456   (a)   (337,340)  (c)   (10,935)  (e)   10,930
Restricted cash   103,742   (103,717)  (a)   —   —   25
Intangible assets, net   12,091   —   21,904   (b)   27,317   (d)   61,312
Other assets   2,925   —   —   1,989   (e)   4,914

Total Assets   $ 587,720   $ 69,739   $ 95,306   $ 404,972   $ 1,157,737

Liabilities and Equity
Subscriptions received in advance   $ 103,717   $ (103,717)  (a)   $ —   $ —   $ —
Affiliate line of credit   —   —   95,000   (c)   5,000   (e)   100,000
Term loan and credit facility   —   —   —   290,011   (e)   290,011
Repurchase agreements   —   —   —   101,900   (e)   101,900
Due to affiliates   37,499   —   —   —   37,499
Intangible liabilities, net   2,575   —   306   (b)   8,061   (d)   10,942
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other liabilities   5,044   —   —   —   5,044

Total Liabilities   148,835   (103,717)   95,306   404,972   $ 545,396

Commitments and contingencies   —   —   —   —   —

Equity
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share, 100,000,000 shares

authorized; none issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2017   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock — Class T shares, $0.01 par value per share,

500,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding as
of March 31, 2017   —   —   —   —   —

Common stock — Class S shares, $0.01 par value per share,
500,000,000 shares authorized; 40,007,678 shares and
53,503,790 pro forma shares issued and outstanding as of
March 31, 2017   400   135   (a)   —   —   535

Common stock — Class D shares, $0.01 par value per share,
500,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding as
of March 31, 2017   —   —   —   —   —

Common stock — Class I shares, $0.01 par value per share,
500,000,000 shares authorized; 7,741,953 shares and
11,553,034 pro forma shares issued and outstanding as of
March 31, 2017   77   38   (a)   —   —   115

Additional paid-in capital   441,109   173,283   (a)   —   —   614,392
Accumulated deficit and cumulative distributions   (2,701)   —   —   —   (2,701)

Total Equity   438,885   173,456   —   —   612,341

Total Liabilities and Equity   $   587,720   $   69,739   $   95,306   $   404,972   $   1,157,737

11

Blackstone Real Estate Income Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2017
(Unaudited)

(a) The Company sells shares in an on-going public offering (the “Offering”) on a monthly basis with shares issued and proceeds received by the Company as of

the first calendar day of the applicable month. The pro forma adjustment represents the total net cash proceeds received by the Company for shares issued and
sold as of April 1, 2017. The breakout by class of shares is as follows ($ in thousands):

   Net Proceeds

[…]

interest rate of LIBOR plus 2.10%. The pro forma adjustments made are based on the terms of the financing. In addition, the Company recorded $4.0 million of
deferred financing costs in connection with the HS Industrial Portfolio loans, half of which was recorded as an other asset and half as an offset to the
$146.0 million term loan. The following table details the sources of funds used in the acquisition ($ in thousands):

   Sources of

Cash
 Term loan and credit facility   $ 292,000
 Line of Credit   5,000

 Total borrowings   $ 297,000
 Cash and cash equivalents on hand (inclusive of funds received from repurchase transactions)   108,857
 Cash utilized for deferred financing costs   3,978

 Total sources of funds utilized for acquisition and deferred financing costs   $   409,835

13

Blackstone Real Estate Income Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
(Unaudited, in thousands except share and per share data)

BREIT
Historical

TA
Multifamily
Acquisition

HS
Industrial

Acquisition
Pro forma

Adjustments
BREIT

Pro forma
Revenues

Rental revenue   $ 898   $ 10,109  (a)   $ 5,809  (b)   $ 623  (c)   $ 17,439
Tenant reimbursement income   67   46  (a)   1,777  (b)  —   1,890
Hotel revenue   1,426   —   —   —   1,426
Other revenue   53   893  (a)   45  (b)  —   991

Total revenues   2,444   11,048   7,631   623   21,746
Expenses

Rental property operating   305   5,257  (a)   1,969  (b)  566  (d)   8,097
Hotel operating   840   —   —   —   840
General and administrative   2,686   —   —   —   2,686
Depreciation and amortization   1,090   —   —   7,815  (e)   8,905

Total expenses   4,921   5,257   1,969   8,381   20,528
Other income (expense)

Income from real estate-related securities   866   —   —   —   866
Interest income   265   —   —   —   265
Interest expense   —   —   —   (3,941)  (f)   (3,941)
Other expenses   (6)   —   —   —   (6)

Total other income (expense)   1,125   —   —   (3,941)   (2,816)
Net (loss) income before income tax benefit   (1,352)   5,791   5,662   (11,699)   (1,598)
Income tax benefit   85   —   —   —   85

Net (loss) income   $ (1,267)   $ 5,791   $ 5,662   $ (11,699)   $ (1,513)

Net loss per share of common stock - basic and diluted   $ (0.03)   $ (0.03)

Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding, basic and
diluted   37,307,094   54,614,288  (g)

14

Blackstone Real Estate Income Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
(Unaudited)

(a) Represents the operating results attributable to the TA Multifamily Portfolio for the three months ended March 31, 2017.

(b) Represents the operating results attributable to the HS Industrial Portfolio for the three months ended March 31, 2017.

[…]

(f) Represents the interest expense and the related amortization of deferred financing costs on the Company’s borrowings utilized in order to acquire the TA

Multifamily and HS Industrial Portfolios for the three months ended March 31, 2017. The following table details the pro forma interest expense adjustments by
borrowing ($ in thousands):

   Three Months Ended
   March 31, 2017
$292.0 million term loan and credit facility   $ 2,457
$101.9 million repurchase agreements   673
$100.0 million line of credit borrowings   811

Pro forma adjustment to interest expense   $ 3,941

An increase or decrease of 1/8% on the interest rate used to calculate interest expense on the Company’s borrowings would impact interest expense by
approximately $154,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2017.

(g) Assumes the 17,307,194 shares issued on April 1, 2017 were issued on January 1, 2016.

16

Blackstone Real Estate Income Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
(Unaudited, in thousands except share and per share data)

BREIT

  Historical (a)

TA
Multifamily

  Acquisition

HS
Industrial

  Acquisition
Pro forma

  Adjustments
BREIT

  Pro forma
Revenues

Rental revenue   $ —   $ 39,429  (b)   $ 23,731  (c)   $ 2,340  (d)   $ 65,500
Tenant reimbursement income   —   437  (b)  6,769  (c)  —   7,206
Hotel revenue   —   —   —   —   —
Other revenue   —   3,644  (b)  244  (c)  —   3,888

Total revenues   —   43,510   30,744   2,340   76,594
Expenses

Rental property operating   —   20,449  (b)  8,014  (c)  2,191  (e)  30,654
Hotel operating   —   —   —   —   —
General and administrative   115   —   —   —   115
Depreciation and amortization   —   —   —   51,194  (f)   51,194

Total expenses   115   20,449   8,014   53,385   81,963
Other income (expense)

Income from real estate-related securities   —   —   —   —   —
Interest expense   —   —   —   (15,994)  (g)  (15,994)
Other expenses   —   —   —   —   —

Total other income (expense)   —   —   —   (15,994)   (15,994)

Net (loss) income   $ (115)   $ 23,061   $ 22,730   $ (67,039)   $ (21,363)

Net loss per share of common stock - basic and diluted   $ (5.74)   $ (0.39)

Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding, basic and
diluted   20,000   54,614,288  (h)

17

Blackstone Real Estate Income Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
(Unaudited)

(a) Historical financial information obtained from BREIT’s 2016 Annual Report on Form 10-K. As noted in the Annual Report, BREIT was formed on November 16,

2015, but was not capitalized until March 2, 2016 and real estate operations did not commence until 2017.